
■

<S»l
VOL It. CHARLOTTETOWN, PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND, TUESDAY, APRIL 20, 1 8 5 2. NO. 1164.

HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY.
Thviiday, Mardi 25th.

rpHE Hon. Mr. Jardine from the Com- 
"*■ mittee of the whole House, on the con­

sideration of a Supply, reported, according to 
erder, Forty-seven Hesolutious of the said 
Committee; which Resolutions were again 
read at the Clerk's Table, and are as follow:

1. Besotreo, That the sum of Three thousand 
Five hundred Pounds be granted for the service of 
Roads, Bridges and Wharfs, for the present year, in 
addition to the amounts which mav be realized in 
labour, on the several Promissory Notes due to the 
Government of this Island, by destitute settlers, for 
Seed Grain, &c. ; and that the said su in of Three 
thousand Five hundred Pounds be divided between 
the three Counties as follows :—

Queen’s County, - £1,310
King’s County, - - - 1,980
Prince County, - 1,080

£3.000
2 Revolted, That the sum of One hundred and 

Fifty Pounds be granted to defray the contingent ex­
penses on Roads, Bridges and Wharfs, for the pre­
sent year, to be equally divided between the three 
Counties, should tne same be required.

3 Rbo&tbd, Tuat the sum of Three hundred 
Pounds be granted and placed at the disposal of the 
Lieutenant Governor in Council, or as much thereof 
as may be required, to be expended in the laying out 
and altering of Highways.

4 Resolved, That the following Salaries, as pro­
vided foi* by Statute, be granted and paid to the res­
pective Officers entitled to receive the same, viz.:
To the Chief Justice, - £700
Colonial Secretary and Road Correspondent, 400
Treasurer, - 400
Master of the Rolls and Assistant Judge, 500
Registrar and Keeper of Plans, - - 200
Attorney General, - 150
Collector of Impost, Charlottetown, - 200
Controller of Navigation Laws, - - 105
Post Master, Charlottetown, - - 350
Clerk of the Executive &. Legislative Councils, 120 
Masters of the Central Academy, - 300
Adjutant General of Militia, - - - 25
Har » >ur Master k Wharfinger, Charlottetown, 
Salaries of 30 Road Commissioners,'
Endowment for Lunatic Asylum and House of

Indu-try, -
Two Market Clerks, £20 each,
C mntry Post Masters’ Allowance,
Pension to former Colonial Secretary,

Do. Attorney General,
Three High Sheriffs,
Messenger to Executive Council,
Crier of the Court, - -
Keeper of Queen’s County Jail,

Do. King’s County do.,
Do. Prince County do.,

Matron to Queen’s County Jail,
Assayer of Weights and Measures, 

Charlottetown, - 
Medical Attendants, 3 County Jails,
Keeper of Col niai Building,
Keeper of Point Prim Light House,
Market Clerk, Georgetown,
Clerk of the Crown, - 
Superintendent to Public Works,
Librarian to Legislative Library,
Grant for Shediac Packet,

Do. Georgetown Packet,
5 Revolted, That the following sums be granted 

and placed at the disposal of the Lieutenant Gover­
nor, in Council, to defray the charges on the several 
services herein mentioned, for the present year :— 
Crown Prosecutions and Crown Officers’

f.îoa for Miscellaneous services, £550 0 0
For conveyance of Summer Mails, 000 0 0

Do. Winter do., 220 0 0
Do. Inland do., 400 0 0

Public Postages, - - 75 0 0
Expenses of 3 County Jails, - 400 0 0
Public Printing end Stationery, - 400 0 0
Light House at Point Prim, - 75 0 0
St. Paul’s and Scaltarie Lights, - 45 0 0
Buoys end Beacons, - - 75 0 0
Coroners’ Inquests, - 50 0 0
Premiums for killing Bears & Loupccrviers, 20 0 0 
Assessment of Public Pews in St. Paul’s

Chereh, - 14
Interest on Debentures,

Do. Treasury Warrants,
Contingent expenses of Government,
For Repairs of Government House,
To defray Accounts now due,

6. Resolved. That the sum of

use of
300

- 350
_ 40

- 00
£200 0 0

•200 0 0
IW 0 0
•20 0 0
‘20 0 0
40 0 0
30 0 0
30 0 0
15 0 0

6 0 0
18 0 0
00 0 0
5.1 0 0

‘2 10 0
40 0 0
50 0 0
10 0 0
80 0 0
50 0 0

Pounds be granted for the relief of the pool 
tit ate persons, the same to be divided am 
Three Counties, as follows :—
For Queen’s County, 

f Prince C

10. Resolved, That the sum of Sixty Pounds be 
granted and paid to the persons appointed to audit and 
classify the Put “ 
present ye 

Rsi

- 500 
500

- 350 
150 
213

Four hundred 
•r and des- 

amongst the

Public Accounts of this Island, for the

- > £200
For Prince Conety, 100
For King’s County, - - 100

7. Resolved, That the sum of Six Pounds each,
be granted to the following Churches in Charlotte^ 
town, in payment of Pew Rent, for the service of the 
Members of the Legislature for the present year:—

The Roman Catholic Church,
The Wesleyan Church,
The Presbyterian Church,

8. Resole bd. That n sum sufficient be granted to 
defray the Bounties allowed by Lew for the Cod and 
Mackerel Fisheries.

9. Resolved, That there he granted and paid to ., 
the Speaker, the sum of Sixty Pounds; tnd to each 
of the Members the sum of Thirty Pounds, for their 
attendance during the present Session, together with 
the nouai travelling eipeuaea comiug to, and return­
ing from the Legislature—and a proportionate rate 
toM embers now absent from the Mend,for such time 
M they mny attend in their plaots, after their return.

11. Resolved, That a sum sufficient be placed at 
the disposal of the Executive, to defray the Contin­
gent Expenses of the Legislative Council and House 
of Assembly, and the Expense of Fuel for the Colo­
nial Building, for the present year.

12. Resolved, That there be granted and placed 
at the disposal of the Lieutenant Governor in Coun­
cil, a sum sufficient to defray the amount of draw­
backs payable by Law during the present year.

13. Resolved, That the suin of One hundred and 
Twenty-cig^t Pounds Five Shillings and Six-pence 
be granted, being the amount contracted for the re­
pairs of Winter Roads, during the present year.

11. Resolved, That a sum sufficient be granted 
and placed at the disposal of the Lieutenant Gover­
nor in Council, to provide for the payment of four 
Constables to attend the Hilary and Trinity terms of 
the Supreme Court, held in Queen’s County; and for 
tho attendance of two Constables at the several Su­
preme Courts in King’s and Prince Counties; and 
two Constables for the Easter and Michaelmas terms 
of the Supremo Court, in Queen’s County, at the 
rate of Three Shillings per day.

15. Resolved, That the sum of Four Pounds be 
placed at the disposal of the Government, to be paid 
to Andrew Doyle, of Charlottetown, for services per-r 
formed, in removing a Vessel having Small Pox on 
board, from the Wharf at Charlottetown, to the Three 
Tides.

1»». Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Five 
hundred Pounds,or ns much thcrcofas may be required, 
and double the amount of the sums subscribed, be 
placed at the disposal of the Lieutenant Governor in 
Council, in aid of the funds of the Royal Agricultural 
Society—said sum to he paid to tho Secretary and 
Treasurer of the said Society, to be applied for tho 
general benefit of that Institution, under the provi­
sions of the Act of Incorporation; One hundred Pounds 
of the above amount to be at the disposal of the Gov­
ernment, to procure, if possible, the services of a 
person as School Visitor, under the Act passed this 
Session for the encouragement of Education, who 
shall be competent to Lecture on Agricultural Che­
mistry.

17. Resolved, That a sum of money, sufficient 
for the purchase of two lamps for the Light House at 
Point Prim, be placed at the disposal of the Lieutenant 
Governor in Council.

18 Resolved, That a sum not exceeding Forty 
Pounds be granted for general repairs at Point Prim 
Light House, or as much thereof as may be required.

19. Resolved, That the unexpended sum of last 
year’s appropriations for the Royalty of Georgetown, 
be applied to the erection of a Ferry Slip, to be placed 
on the Cardigan Shore, at the end of the road to be 
opened, separating the Common of Georgetown from 
the Royalty, to run from Parker’s along Flanagan’s 
to Cardigan.

20. Resolved, That the sum of Five Pounds bo 
granted and paid to Eliphalet Allen, of Cape Tormen- 
linc, ns a remuneration to bun for the safe keeping of 
the Mails for several years past.

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding One 
hundred Pounds be granted and placed at the disposal 
of the Lieutenant Governor in Council, to be ex-

Kndcd under the directions of the Central Board of 
ealth, in terms of the Act constituting that Body, 

should the same be required.
22. Resolved, That the sum of Seventy-five 

Pounds be granted and placed at the disposal of the 
Joint Committee of the legislative Library, for the 
purchase of Books.

23. Resolved, That the sum of Forty Pounds be 
placed at the disposal of the Executive Government, 
towards defraying the Balance -due in constructing 
the Road on the North side of Ellis River Bridge, ac­
cording to the scale agreed on, when the House was 
in Committee on Roads and Bridges.

21. Resolved, That there be granted and placed 
at the disposal of the Lieutenant Governor in Council, 
a sum sufficient to defray the allowances provided by 
Law to be paid for the encouragement of Education.

25. Re solved, That the sum of Twenty Pounds 
be placed at the disposal of the Executive Govern­
ment, towards defraying the balance due for con­
structing the Roads and Bridges in the Third Elec­
toral District of Queen’s County, according to tho 
scale agreed on when the House was in Committee 
on Roads and Bridges.

26. Resolved, That the sum of Thirty Pounds be 
granted to the Executive Government, towards finish­
ing the repairs and painting of the Old Court House, 
or as much as may be required.

27. Resolved, That the sum of Two hundred 
Pounds be placed at the disposal of the Government, 
to defray the expense of erecting Slips and building 
protecting Blocks and repairing Wharf, Charlotte­
town Ferry.

98. Resolved, That the sum of Ten Pounds be 
granted to the Widow of the late Mr. Cullen. # 

29. Resolved, That there be granted and placed 
at the disposal of the Lieutenant Governor in Coun­
cil, the sum of Five hundred Pounds, to be paid to 
any person or persons who shall, within two years 
from this time, by Boring, or otherwise, discover a 
Bed or Seam of Coals in this Island, sufficient in ex­
tent to supply the Inhabitants of this Island with fuel, 
to the satisfaction of the Government.

30. Resolved, That Twenty-five Pounds be grant­
ed to Malcolm Livingston, in full, of all demands for 
building a Wharf, or Block at Miochin’s Point.

31. Resolved, That the aunrof One hundred and 
Fifty Pounds he granted and paid to the Commieeion- 

vers appointed in 1848, to euperinted the consolidation 
and reprint ira^ef tho Lowe of thie Island, in full, for 
their services when

32. Resolved, That there be placed at the die- 
r teal of the Lieutenant Governor in Council, the
mm of Two hundred Pounds, or ns much thereof ns 
wej he necessary, to be applied to the eetatiliehment

of a Marine Light on Boughton Island or Pan- 
murc Island; and that a like euro, or as much there­
of as may be required, be granted and placed at the 
disposal of the Lieutenant Governor in Council, for 
a similar Light, or Harbour Light, at the entrance of 
Richmond Bay; and that, in the meantime, the Gov­
ernment be requested t^communicate with the Com­
missioners for Light Houses, in Nova Scotia, with the 
view of ascertaining the practicability of using Kero­
sene Gas for such Lights, in accordance with a plan 
recently submitted to the Legislature ol Nova Scotia 
by Dr Gesner, which obviates the necessity of hav­
ing expensive buildings for Light Houses.

33. Resolved, That the sum of One Pound Nine­
teen Shillings and Six-pence be granted and paid to 
Joseph Wightman, Esquire, late Sheriff of King’s 
County, being the amount of James I). Haszard’s 
Account, for Sheriff’s Advertisements from May, 1849, 
to lltli February, 1850.

34. Resolved, That the sum of Two hundred 
Pounds be granted and placed at the disposal of the 
Lieutenant Governor in Council, to be paid to B. 
Hninmnt Norton, Esquire, of Pictou, provided he 
will run a Steamer between Quebec and Pictou, call­
ing at Charlottetown, Shediac and Miramichi, coming 
and going, once a Fortnight, in accordance with his 
Petition.

35. Resolved, That the sum of Five Pounds be 
granted and paid to the Office Bearers of the Prince- 
town Royalty Literary and Scientific Society, in aid 
of the funds of that Institution.

36. Resolved, That the sum of Ten Pounds be 
granted to Mr. Easton for his services as Teacher ol 
the Infant School in Georgetown, for the past and | re 
sent years.

37. Resolved, That the sum of One hundred and 
One Pounds Sixteen Shillings be granted and placed 
at the disposal of the Government, to he paid to the 
following persons, agreeably to the Report of the 
Committee of the House on School Petitions, viz :—

Richard Williams, Lot 25, - £7 12 0
Kenneth Macdonald, - 3 16 0
Henry Lcckic, Third Pond, N. London, 7 12 0 
Anastatin Macdonald, Surveyor’s Inlet, 5 0 0 
Simon GUI, Lot 36, - - - 7 12 0
Mary Ann Mearns, Lot 50,-7 12 0 
James Gellandcrs, Lot 18, - -300
James Condon, Lot 34, - 5 4 0
Angus Maccachem, Blackbush, Lot 44, 7 12 0 
Frederica Holland, Stanhope, - 7 12 0
James Flynn, Lot 36, - - 7 12 0
The Trustees of the Schools attached 

to the Roman Catholic Church, 
Charlottetown, (breach School £10, 20 0 0 

James Lockcrby, - - 7 12 0
Lctitia Muirhead, - - 4 0 0
38. Resolved, Thai the sum of Eight Pounds One 

Shilling and Tcn-pencc be granted to Hugh Logan, 
Jailor, Georgetown, to remunerate him for loss sus­
tained by him in the escape of a prisoner for debt, in 
consequence of the insufficient state cf the Jail Yard 
Fence, on condition that he shall no more apply to the 
House on this subject.

39. Resolved, That the sum of Four Pounds Ten 
Shillings be granted and paid to J. P. Oxley, for 
keeping in repair the Hillsborough Ferry pump, for 
the space of four years and six months.

40. Resolved, That the sum of Ten Pounds be 
granted and paid to George Hubbard, in support of 
the Charlottetown Infant School, tapght by him.

41. Resolved, That the sum of One hundred 
Pounds be placed at the disposal of the Executive 
Government, in aid ofsuppoiling Lunntii x,in the Assy- 
lum, provided their friends arc unable to support tie in.

42. Resolved, That there he grant* <1 and paid to 
Daniel Mooney, the sum of One Pound Fifteen Shil­
lings, to remunerate him for expenses attending a 
suit against a person, for uun-pcrtormaoce ol Statute 
Labour.

43. Resolved, That the sum of Seven Pounds 
Ten Shillings be granted and paid to Miss Sarah 
Harvey, in aid of the Bog School, kept by her, in 
Charlottetown.

44. Resolved, That the sum of Five Pounds be 
paid to Prudence Logan, for her services as Matron 
of the Jail in King’s County, for years 1850 and 1851.

45. Resolv ed, That the su in of Three Pounds lie 
granted and paid to John Trayner, to reimburse him 
for the board and lodging of a man for the space of 
Eight weeks, who was recommended by some gentle­
man in the country to the Assy lum, but who could not 
get admission for the above period.

46. Resolved, That the sum of Sixty Pounds be 
granted and paid to George Wright, Esquire, Sur­
veyor General, to aid him in the publication of a Map 
of this Island, prepared by him from the recent sur­
vey of Captain Bayfield, on condition that be furnish 
Twenty copies of the same for the use of the Govern­
ment, and that Mr Wright be allowed to publish bis 
Map under the sanction, or authority, of the Legis­
lature.

47. Resolved, That the Scale of Appropriations 
for Paupers—in pursuance of the Sixth of the forego­
ing Resolutions—as agreed upon by the Members for 
the several Districts, be adopted; and that agreeably 
thereto, the following sums be granted and placed at 
the disposal of the undememed persons, for the relief of 
the persons herein mentioned, as follows :—

To the Hon. James Warburtoo, the sum of Thirty- 
two Pounds, for the relief of the following persons, 
via ,

Aby Bell,
Julian Don roche,
Elizabeth Collins,
George Murray,
Wm. McNeill, - 
Sally Francis,
Widow Proepiera Perry,
Widow Gallant,
Samuel Gallant and wife,
John Perry, -

£•2 0 0
3 0 0
4 0 0

£3 0 0
3 10 0
1 0 0
1 0 0
1 0 0
1 10 0
1 10 0
1 10 0
1 to •

Miry Cahill,
Colin Arseneeni,
Julian Perry and ail 
Donald McPhereoo,

To Allan Fraser, Esquire, the am

4 0 0 
1 10 0 
too s 0 0

of Twenty-four
Pounds Ten Shillings, for the relief of the following 
persons, via.:—

Judith Duross or Gallant, £2 10 0
Samuel Cameron, - - 2 ®
Richard Power, - 2 ® ®
Widow Perry, - * 2 ® *
John Gallant, - -, 2 0 0
Michael Long, - * 2 ® ?
Clement Perry, - 2 2 2
Gushang Perry, - - 2 ® 9
John Morrison, - J J” *
Peter Riehaur, - - 1 )® ®
Old Malone and wife, - * *® ®
Placid Arancaux, - - 2 ® ®
Charlea Barnard, for idiot children, 10 0

To Jamei Beariato, Eaquira, the com of Eiÿht 
Pounds Ten Shillings, for the relief of the following 
persons, viz.:—

Benjamin Warren, 
George Howel, 
Thomas Larkin, - 
Sarah McDonald,

£9 0 0 
3 0 0 
3 0 0 
1 10 0

£8 0 0
2 0 0
1 10 0
1 10 0
1 10 0
1 10 0
3 0 0
4 10 0
2 0 0
1 10 0
3 0 0
2 0 0
2 in 0
2 10 0
4 0 0

he granted and paid
l aid nf the <fund, of

To the Hon Colonial Treasure?. the sum of Thirty- 
five Pound., for the relief of the following persons.

Nancy Murphy, Lot 27, 
Anna Mans Baker 
Mary Hainey,
Catharine Murphy, - 
Mary Connelly,
Widow McCarvill,
Jam** Murphy, Lot 28, 
John Rice,
Thomas Mt-Rae,
Richard Knight,
Elizabeth Snow,
John Dogherly,
McMullin, Barbara Weil, 
Thorn is Condin,
Andrew Morrison,

thaï Institution; and a further sum of Thirty Pounds 
to the same Society, for the relief of the following 
persons, viz.:—

Johanna Allan, Catharine O’Neal,
Widow Lewis, Margaret Kuowlan,
8*rsh Moore, Johanna Wall,
Mary Kelly, Mary Brinican.

To the Benevolent Irish Society, the sum of Fifty- 
three Pounds, for the relief of the following persons, 
viz.:—

Moses Covenoy,
Widow Minchio,
Widow Kelly.
William McGrath,
Caleb Sentner,
Shinoel Martin,
Mathew Geary, a cripple,
AnaMatia Corrigan, - 
Philip Caudv,
Margaret McArlhy, - 
William Purcell,
Patrick Trayner,
James Callighan,
Miry Murphy,

To Robert Mooney, Esquire, 
seven Pounds, for the relief of the following persons, 
viz.:—

John McDonald, Lot 37, £2 10
Patrick Shea, - - 2 10
John Austin, for this year,(hisname 1 10 

having been omitted last year,
Mr Mooney hao to advance £l 
10s .being hi« annual allowance.) I 

Widow Mrlnues, Savage Harbour, 1 
John Ready,
Agnes. MrRwen,
Elisabeth Fitzsimmons, •
Ann Morris, •
Patrick Me Leer,
Widow Quin,
Marii Carrol,
Angus Gtllis 
Widow Hand,
Widow Steel,

To Neil McNeill, Esquire, the sum of Seventeen 
Pound*, for the relief of the following persons, vis.:— 

Duncan Shaw, - - n n
Widow Morrison, Lot 30,
Pa rick McCarron,
James Conway,
Widow Hughes, Lot 30,
Thomas B- »t,
Ellen McCarron,
McTeal,

To the Hon. George Coin, the «urn af Twenty­
mo Pound., for Un relief af the following parions, 
—»**• : „ .Mary Campbell, N. London,

Mia Brown, Let 67,
Mary MrKmnon, l-eil 67,
Sarah Smith. Lmt 34,
Libella MrDoiigaîl, Lot 33,
John Brent, Lot 34,
Archibald MeSCenSie, Lot 67,
Aleiamter McLennan, Lot 67,
Donald Nicholson,

£2 0 0
2 0 0
3 0 0

. 1 10 0
3 0 0
2 10 0
5 0 0
2 0 0
4 0 0
8 0 0

In 0 0
4 0 0
3 0 0
3 0 0

the sum of Twenty-

£l
1

10
10

1 10 
1 0 
1 to
I 
1

10

Flora Nieliolaon, 
Widow Leiieb, - 
Mary McLeod,
Neil MeSweeney, 
Alee. McLeod, 
Widow Mr Swim, 
Thomas Atyne, 
Malcolm McKinnon,

10
10

0 
10 
0 

10 
10

. 10 - 
1 10 « 
3 0 0 
3 0 0


